on need, performance and other legitimate business factors, and may be altered within the terms of 
the contract at any time during the course of the contract at the discretion of the contracting officer; 
and  

WHEREAS, it is recommended that the amount to be expended under the contract shall not exceed 
seven hundred ten thousand two hundred twenty-one dollars ($710,221) with a two-year base 
period and three (3) one-year option periods, as follows: 

1) The not-to-exceed amount for the two-year year base period is two hundred seventy-
nine thousand three hundred forty-seven dollars ($279,347); 

2) The not-to-exceed amount for the first one-year option period is one hundred thirty-nine 
thousand six hundred thirty-five dollars ($139,635);  

3) The not-to-exceed amount for the second one-year option period is one hundred forty-
three thousand five hundred eighty-five dollars ($143,585); and 

4) The not-to-exceed amount for the third one-year option period is one hundred forty-seven 
thousand six hundred fifty-four dollars ($147,654); 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the President & CEO and/or 
his authorized designee(s) to conclude and execute a contract with Valley Youth House Committee, 
Inc. for an amount not to exceed seven hundred ten thousand two hundred twenty-one dollars 
($710,221), subject to the availability of funds therefor, as set forth above, and to take all necessary 
actions relating to said contract, including determining whether options available under the contract, 
if any, shall be exercised. 

RESOLUTION NO.

[...]

12179 (relating to awarded contract number P-005035), approved by 
the Board of Commissioners on October 22, 2021, for construction management services for 2112-
2114 Ridge Avenue; and  

WHEREAS, the contract awarded by PHA on November 1, 2021 was for a not-to-exceed amount 
of eleven million nine hundred five thousand five hundred thirty-five dollars ($11,905,535); and 

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2023, after detailed review of a modification request, PHA approved the 
modification amount of one million eight hundred ninety-four thousand four hundred sixty-five dollars 
($1,894,465), pursuant to Resolution No. 12296, for construction management services for 2112-
2114 Ridge Avenue; and  

WHEREAS, on September 25, 2024, pursuant to CPP#10, PHA approved an additional modification 
in the amount of ninety-two thousand six hundred ten ($92,610), raising the total of all combined 
modifications to one million nine hundred eighty-seven thousand seventy-five dollars ($1,987,075); 
and 

WHEREAS, due to the demolition of an adjacent property at 2128 Ridge Ave, delay of  demolition 
at the worksite and increased construction costs incurred due to demolition delays and related costs, 
PHA has a further need to modify the contract in the amount of an additional seven hundred 
seventeen thousand five hundred eighteen dollars ($717,518), which will raise the total modified 
amount to two million seven hundred four thousand five hundred ninety-three dollars ($2,704,593), 
requiring Board approval due to the modification total being over the CCP#10 limit of an additional 
one million dollar ($1,000,000) modification threshold; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to CPP#10, a modification to a contract must go before the Board for pre-
approval when the modification or sum of all modifications will be in excess of one million dollars 
($1,000,000), regardless of percentage of contract value, or when the modification will exceed 
twenty percent (20%) of the contract value (or two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), 
whichever is greater); and 

WHEREAS, in order to proceed with the work as required, Board authorization is sought for an 
increase of seven hundred seventeen thousand five hundred eighteen dollars ($717,518.00), for a 
Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) contract amount of fourteen million six hundred ten thousand 
one hundred twenty-eight dollars ($14,610,128), from the current amount (original contract and 
existing modifications) of   thirteen million eight hundred ninety-two thousand six hundred ten dollars 
($13,892,610); 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the President & CEO, or 
his authorized designee is hereby authorized to amend PHA’s contract with Benchmark Real Estate 
Partners, LLC, as entered into with existing modifications, to have the contract GMP amount be 
increased to fourteen million six hundred ten thousand one hundred twenty-eight dollars 
($14,610,128), as set forth above and subject to the availability of funds therefor. 

RESOLUTION NO. 4 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PHILADELPHIA HOUSING AUTHORITY TO AMEND 
RESOLUTION NO. 12372 RE: BUDGET FOR FAIRHILL PHASE I 

WHEREAS, the Philadelphia Housing Authority (“PHA”) adopted Resolution 12372 on September